

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

GORDON HOUSE,	)	
	)	
<i>Petitioner/Appellant,</i>	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 05-2129
	)	
ERASMO BRAVO, Warden,	)	
Santa Rosa County Correctional	)	
Facility, et al.,	)	
	)	
<i>Respondents/Appellees</i>	)	

---

---

On Appeal from  
the United States District Court of New Mexico,  
Judge Martha Vasquez, presiding  
No. 02-0178

---

PETITIONER'S FIRST BRIEF IN CHIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS APPLICATION FOR A WRIT OF HABEAS  
CORPUS PURSUANT TO 28 USCA § 2254

William J. Friedman, Esq.,  
DC Bar No. 484554  
Attorney for Petitioner House  
COVINGTON & BURLING  
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2401  
Telephone: 202-662-5444  
Fax: 202-778-5444  
E-mail: wfriedman@cov.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED OR PRIOR APPEALS.....i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....v

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....xx

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....xxi

ARGUMENT 1

ISSUE 1: Application of the Fourteenth Amendment and  
*Batson v. Kentucky* to Venue Transfer Decisions.....1

A. Equal Protection Assurances Apply to All Stages of  
Criminal Proceedings that Implicate the Fairness of  
the Trial Process Including the Selection of the  
Venue.....2

B. The U.S. District Court Misapplied the “clearly  
established federal law” Principle when it Concluded  
that the Fourteenth Amendment’s Protections as  
Implemented by the Analytic Framework Adopted in  
*Batson v. Kentucky* Does not Apply to Venue Transfers  
Obtained under State Statutes.....7

C. The New Mexico Supreme Court’s Application of *Batson*  
to Venue Transfers Demonstrates it is Clearly  
Established Federal Law.....8

D. The U.S. District Court Failed to Follow Clearly  
Established Federal Law when it Concluded that the  
New Mexico Supreme Court’s “Modified *Batson*  
Analysis” was not Objectively Unreasonable.....10

ISSUE 2: Clearly Established Federal Principles Require  
*Voir Dire* be Undertaken by the Trial Judge that  
Must Rule on a Venue Transfer Request Before  
the Judge may Presume an Entire Venire is  
Irrevocably Tainted by Pretrial Publicity and  
Grant the Prosecution’s Request for a Venue  
Transfer Over the Defendant’s Objection.....24

Misapplication of Mu'Min v. Virginia.....25

A. The New Mexico Supreme Court's Reliance on its Construction of the New Mexico Venue Transfer Statute does not Bar Federal Review of a State Trial Court's Presumption of Community-Wide Prejudice.....32

ISSUE 3: The Discriminatory Use of the Facially Neutral New Mexico Venue Transfer Statute is a Structural Error and Petitioner Need Not Show Specific Prejudice in his Dona Ana Trial to Obtain Reversal of the Venue Transfer from Taos County.....35

A. Clearly Established Federal Law Bars Harmless Error Analysis when Purposeful State Action Results in Deprivations of Due Process and Equal Protection Rights Secured by the Fourteenth Amendment.....40

B. The New Mexico Supreme Court Misapplied Clearly Established Federal Law by Requiring Petitioner to Demonstrate Specific Prejudice Arising from his Trial in Dona Ana County, and Failed to Recognize the Discriminatory Use of the Race Neutral Venue Transfer Statute was the Structural Trial Process Error.....46

C. The Magistrate Misapplied the U.S. Supreme Court's Venue Transfer Cases to Erroneously Conclude that Federal Law Prohibiting Purposeful State Action to Exclude Members of Defendant's Race from the Petit Jury was Insufficiently Well Settled to Prohibit Purposeful State Action to Exclude Members of Defendant's Race from the Venire and Petit Jury through a Pretextual Use of a Venue Transfer Statute.....48

ISSUE 4: The State Court Failed to Apply the Rule of Lenity to New Mexico's Ambiguous Vehicular Homicide Statute Despite a New Mexico Appellate Decision Holding the Statute was Ambiguous, and Failed to Apply the Rule of Lenity to the Inherently Ambiguous Recidivist Sentencing Provision Relied Upon by the Trial Court and in both Instances Violated Clearly Established Federal Due Process Rules.....52

A. Petitioner’s Period of Incarceration was Significantly Increased by Allowing the Trial Court Unfettered Discretion to “choose” one Alternative Ground for Conviction over Another and it Chose the DWI-Related Conviction so it Could Stack the Recidivist Enhancements in Direct Conflict with Clearly Established Federal Due Process Rights Under The Rule of Lenity.....58

B. The Recidivist Enhancement Provision is Internally Inconsistent and Ambiguous and Clearly Established Federal Law Required the State Trial Court to Effect a Construction that Avoided Reliance on the Ambiguity to Eliminate any Doubt as to the Sentence.....60

ISSUE 5: Disqualification of the State Trial Judge and the Erroneous Determination of Waiver.....63

A. Clearly Established Federal Due Process Principles Required that Judge Blackmer be Disqualified.....67

B. The New Mexico Courts Violated Minimal Due Process by Giving the Challenged Judge Unfettered Discretion to Reject a Legally Sufficient *Prima Facie* Entitlement to Judicial Disqualification Without a Hearing of Any Sort.....70

CONCLUSION.....75

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUEST.....76

Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....78

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</u> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504, [84 L.Ed.2d 518] (1985) .....	27
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	57
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....xxvi,	36
<u>Barber v. Tennessee</u> , 513 U.S. 1185 (1995).....	4
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....xvii, passim	
<u>Beecham v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 368 (1994).....	62
<u>Bell v. Chandler</u> , 569 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1978).....	68
<u>Bell v. United States</u> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	62
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	41
<u>Caron v. United States</u> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998).....	55
<u>Caspari v. Bohlen</u> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	9
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	iv
<u>Chapman v. LeMaster</u> , 302 F.3d 1189.....	56
<u>Coy v. Iowa</u> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	51
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977).....29, 32	
<u>Estes v. Texas</u> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....48, 49	
<u>Fero v. Kerby</u> , 39 F.3d 1462 (10th Cir. 1994).....	68
<u>Ford v. Georgia</u> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991).....	64
<u>Frisby v. Schultz</u> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	58
<u>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</u> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	xi
<u>Gomez v. United States</u> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	47

<u>Graham v. Collins</u> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	59
<u>Hernandez v. New York</u> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	27
<u>Hill v. Texas</u> , 316 U.S. 400 (1942).....	48
<u>Hoffman v. Caterpillar, Inc.</u> , 368 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	73
<u>Holland v. Illinois</u> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	2, 8, 40
<u>Irvin v. Dowd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961).....	33
<u>Johnson v. California</u> , 125 S.Ct. 2410 (U.S. Cal., 2005).....	11, 13, 18
<u>Jordan v. Lippman</u> , 763 F.2d 1265 (11th Cir. 1985).....	29
<u>Lockyer v. Andrade</u> , 583 U.S. 63.....	xxi
<u>Mallet v. Bowersox</u> , 160 F.3d 456 (8th Cir. 1998).....	5
<u>Mallet v. Missouri</u> , 494 U.S. 1009 (1990).....	3, 4
<u>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</u> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	68
<u>Miller El v. Cockrell</u> , 537 U.S. 322, 123 S. Ct. at 1041 (2003) .....	xxi, passim
<u>Mu'Min v. Virginia</u> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991).....	xxv, passim
<u>In re Murchison</u> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	72
<u>Murphy v. Florida</u> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	32, 45
<u>O'Connor v. Ohio</u> , 385 U.S. 92, 87 S.Ct. 252, [17 L.Ed.2d 189] .....	23
<u>Patton v. Yount</u> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	27, 30, 33
<u>Pickering v. Board of Education</u> , 391 U.S. 563.....	iv, 68
<u>Powers v. Ohio</u> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	2, 38
<u>Rideau v. Louisiana</u> , 373 U.S. 723 (1963).....	30, 31, 49

<u>Riggins v. Nevada</u> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992).....	71
<u>Rose v. Clark</u> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	41
<u>Rose v. Mitchell</u> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	46
<u>Saffle v. Parks</u> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	9
<u>Schenck v. City of Hudson</u> , 114 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	73
<u>Sheppard v. Maxwell</u> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....x, 29, 48, 49	
<u>Smith v. Texas</u> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940).....	vi
<u>Smith v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	62
<u>Souder v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</u> , 939 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	73
<u>Swain v. Alabama</u> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	2
<u>Taylor v. Hayes</u> , 418 U.S. 488 (1974).....	68
<u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	vi
<u>Trevino v. Texas</u> , 503 U.S. 562 (1992).....	64
<u>Tumey v. Ohio</u> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	41
<u>U.S. v. Dowlin</u> , 408 F.3d 647.....	47
<u>U.S. v. Gonzalez-Huerta</u> , 403 F.3d 727.....23, 37, 41	
<u>United States v. Avilez-Reyes</u> , 160 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	69
<u>United States v. Batchelder</u> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979).....	40
<u>United States v. Bray</u> , 546 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1976).....	73
<u>United States v. Carver</u> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	4
<u>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</u> , 542 U.S. 74.....	37

<u>United States v. Elder</u> , 309 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2002).....	68
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725.....	41
<u>U.S. v. Campa</u> , 419 F.3d 1219 (C.A.11 (Fla.), 2005).....	30
<u>U.S. v. Davis</u> , 793 F.2d 246.....	55, 56
<u>Varela v. Jones</u> , 746 F.2d 1413 (1984).....	73
<u>Vasquez v. Hillery</u> , 474 U.S. 254, 106 S.Ct. 617..... (1986).....	passim
<u>Walberg v. Israel</u> , 766 F.2d 1071 (7th Cir. 1985).....	72
<u>Waller v. Georgia</u> , 467 U.S. 39.....	40
<u>Ward v. Monroeville</u> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	71, 72
<u>Washington v. Davis</u> , 426 U.S. 229.....	39, 45
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 123 S.Ct. 2527 (2003).....	17
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	7, 50
<u>Winnebago Tribe v. Stovall</u> , 341 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2003).....	73
<u>Withrow v. Larkin</u> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	67, 68
<u>Wright v. West</u> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	7

**STATE CASES**

<u>Automobile Workers Flint Federal Credit Union v. Kogler</u> , 188 N.W.2d 184 (Mich. Ct. App. 1971).....	70
<u>Cherryhomes</u> , 840 P.2d at 1266.....	74, 76
<u>Hulme v. Woleslagel</u> , 493 P.2d 541 (Kan. 1972).....	70
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1983).....	69
<u>Osmulski v. Becze</u> , 638 N.E.2d 828 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)....	10
<u>Schlenz v. Castle</u> , 477 N.E.2d 697 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985)....	69



<u>State v. Anaya</u> , 123 N.M. 14.....	62
<u>State v. Case</u> , 676 P.2d 241 (N.M. 1984).....	68
<u>State v. Fleming</u> , 267 S.E.2d 207 (Ga. 1980).....	74
<u>State v. Hahn</u> , 660 N.E.2d 606 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....	70
<u>State v. Harris</u> , 101 N.M. 12, 677 P.2d 625 (Ct. App. 1984) .....	60
<u>State v. House</u> , 124 N.M. 564, 953 P.2d 737 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	viii, passim
<u>State v. House</u> , 127 N.M. 151, 978 P.2d 967 (N.M., 1999) .....	viii, passim
<u>State v. House</u> , 130 N.M. 418, 25 P.3d 257.....	54, passim
<u>State v. Landgraf</u> , 1996-NMCA-24, 121 N.M. 445, <i>cert denied</i> , 121 N.M. 375 (1996).....	xviii, 52, 53, 55, 56, 57
<u>State v. Salazar</u> , 898 P.2d 982.....	viii, 69
<u>Twohig v. Blackmer</u> , 121 N.M. 746, 918 P.2d 332 (N.M. 1996) .....	ix, passim

**DOCKETED CASES**

<u>House v. Blackmer</u> , No. 22,864 (N.M. Apr. 26, 1995).....	viii
---	------

**FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 144.....	viii, 73, 74
28 U.S.C. §2253.....	viii, xiii
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	viii, xiii, 4, 5
28 U.S.C.A. § 2254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	viii, xxx
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	viii, xxx

28 U.S.C. § 455.....viii

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act  
("AEDPA"), Pub.L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 ....ix, xxix

Fed.R.Crim.P. 21.....ix, 8

**STATE STATUTES AND RULES**

1978 NMSA § 38-3-6.....viii

1978 NMSA § 66-8-101.....viii, 53

N.M. Code Jud. Conduct 21-400.....ix, ix, 68

Tex. Gov't Code § 74.059.....ix, 74

Utah R. Cr. P. 29.....ix, 74

**MISCELLANEOUS**

46 A.L.R.3d 295.....ix

John Leubsdorf, Theories of Judging and Judge  
Disqualification, 62 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 237 .....ix, 74

*New York Times, "Old New Mexico Woe, Drinking and  
Driving, is Vexing State Anew"* Section 1 .....ix, xxxi

Wayne R. LaFave & Jerold H. Israel, *Criminal Procedure*  
§ 22.2(a) .....ix, 30, 32
